provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules made thereunder (including 
any statutory modification(s) or amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof for the time being in 
force), the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from INR. 
6,50,00,000.00 (Indian Rupees Six Crore Fifty lakhs only) divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty Five 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 10.00 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to INR 30,00,00,000.00 
(Indian Rupees Thirty Crore only) by creation of additional 2,35,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty 
Five Lakhs) Equity shares of INR 10.00 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and consequently the 
respective Capital clause in the Memorandum of Association of the Company do stand 
altered accordingly and also as provided in the succeeding Resolutions to be proposed at

[...]

the Managing Director of the Company on the remuneration package as detailed below and as 
recommended and approved by the Remuneration Committee. 

CATEGORY PARTICULARS 

Basic Salary  Upto maximum Rs. 1,00,000.00 (Rupees One Lac Only) per month 
or Rs. 12,00,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Lacs Only) per annum based on 
merit and taking into account the Company's Performance. 

Perquisites and 
Allowances   

Category A  
Medical Reimbursement: Medical expenses actually incurred for 
self and family shall be reimbursed by the Company under the

[...]

the accompanying notice in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013. 

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives 
are in any way concerned in the aforesaid Special Resolution(s).  

Item No. 10: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 6,50,00,000.00 (Indian Rupees Six 
Crore Fifty Lakhs only) consisting of 65,00,000 (Sixty five Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 10.00 
(Indian Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on September 01, 2017, proposed to increase the 
existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company i.e. increase to INR 30,00,00,000.00 (Indian

[...]

The summarized financial performance (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the FY 2016-17 
and FY 2015-16 is given below: 

[Amount in Rs.]   

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 

Standalone  

During the year under review, the Company has posted total Income of INR. 400,28,924.00 (Indian Rupees 
Four Crore Twenty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four only) as against total Income of INR. 
77,41,416.00 (Indian Rupees Seventy Seven Lakhs Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen only) in the 
corresponding previous year.  

Further, net profit after tax for the year under review was INR. 45,04,710 (Indian Rupees Forty Five Lakhs 
Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ten only) as against net profit after tax of INR. 27,33,948 (Indian Rupees 
Twenty Seven Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight only) in the corresponding 
previous year. 

Consolidated 

During the year under review, the Company has posted total Income of INR 19,66,83,855.00 (Indian Rupees 
Nineteen Crores Sixty Six Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Five only) and net profit 

Particulars Standalone  Consolidated 

F.Y. 2016-17 F.Y.2015-16 F.Y. 2016-17 

Gross Income 400,28,924.00 77,41,416.00 19,66,83,855.00 

Profit/(Loss) before depreciation, interest and tax 331,27,716.00 12,57,259.00 18,18,12,134.00

[...]

-   Deferred Tax 54,102.00 - 54,102.00 

-   MAT Credit entitlement - - - 

Net Profit After Tax 45,04,710.00 27,33,948.00 87,05,391.00 

Surplus carried to Balance Sheet 45,04,710.00 27,33,948.00 87,05,391.00 

after tax for the year under review was INR 87,05,391.00 (Indian Rupees Eighty Seven Lakhs Five 
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety One only). 

TRANSFER TO STATUTORY RESERVES 

During the financial year under review, your Company transferred of INR 900,942.00 (Indian Rupees Nine 
Lakh Nine hundred Forty Two only) to Special reserve as provided in Section 45IC of the Reserve Bank of 
India Act, 1934, for the financial year ended March 31, 2017. 

DIVIDEND 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on August 16, 2017, had declared Interim